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~ INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Honorable Board of Trustees
~ Washita County Public Facﬂrtres Authonty
" Cordell, Oklahoma B

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the
business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the .
Washita County Public Facilities Authority (the Authority), a component unit of Washita
County, State of Oklahoma, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2016, and the related notes to

. the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority’s basic ﬁnancral statements
as listed in the Table of Contents. :

Management ’s Responsibility Sfor the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud OF error.

Auditor’s Responsibilily :

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our’audit. We
~ conducted our audit in accordan¢e with auditing standards generally accepfed in the United
. States of America and the standards applicable to. financial audits contained in° Government
. Auditing Standards, 1ssued by the Comptroller General of the United Statés. Those standards .
_.require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about Whether the .
- 'ﬁnancral statements are free of material rmsstatement

K An audrt mvolves performrng procedures to obtam audit evrdence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s

~ judgment, 1ncludmg the assessment of the risks of material misstatement. of th¢ financial =~
' staterents, whethet due to fraud-or error. In makmg those risk assessments, the auditor. . - <o

consrders mtemal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial .-
statements in order to’ desrgn audit procedures that are appropnate in the cucumstances but not
for the purpose of expressing an oprmon on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. _
Aceordmgly, We express no such opmron An audrt also mcludes evaluatrng the approprrateness R
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of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Washita County Public
Facilities Authority, a component unit of Washita County, State of Oklahoma, as of June 30,
2016, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof
- for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America. : : '

Other M atters
Required Supplementary Information

The Authority has omitted management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America required to be presented to supplement the
basic financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operational, economic, or historical context: Our oprmon on the basic financial statements is not
affected by this missing 1nformat10n

Other Information ' .

~ Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comiprise the Authority’s basic financial -statements. The accomparying
supplementary information such as the Combining and Individual Non-major Fund Financial
Statements-are presented for purposes of add1t1ona1 analysrs and are not a reqmred part of the '
LT ..'basrc ﬁnanc1al statements ' : - : ST : R

The Combining and Individual Non-major Fund. Financial Statements are the responsibility of -~
L 'management and were derived from and relate drrecﬂy to the underlying accounting.and other :
L “:records used to prepare the basic ﬁnancral statements. - Such information. has. been subJected oo
" the audrtmg procedures apphed in the audit of the basrc financial statements and certain - .
~ additional procedures, including” comparing and reconciling such information directly to the
- underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the ‘basic financial statements or to the .
. _basic finiancial ‘statements’ themselves,. and . other additional procedures in- accordance Wrth'_ T
_'audrtmg standards generaﬂy aceepted in the Urnted States of America. “ Tn our oprmon the ™
- information is farrly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic. ﬁnancral statements as -
a Whole L ' : :

THERFORD, OKLAHOMA 73086
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Other Reporiing Required by Governmeni Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated May 9,
2017, on our consideration of Authority’s, internal control over financial reporting and on our
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and niot
to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report
is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards n -
con31der1ng Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. ‘

BRITTON, KUYKENDALL AND MILLER
Certified Public Accountants

May 9, 2017
Weatherford, Oklahoma

S BREPTON KUY MILLER - ERTIFIR ?BLI{?!;%CCGI}NT@NTS e WEATHERPORD.
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ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents(note 2)
Accrued interest receivable
Prepaid Lease
Accounts receivable

Total Current Assets
Noncurrent Assets:
Facilities and Equipment
Less accumulated depreciation
Bond issuance and discount cosis
Less accumulated amortization
Total Noncurrent Assets
Total Assets
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
Accrued Interest Payable
Accounts Payable
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt
Total Current Liabilities
Noncurrent Liabilities:
Long-term debt
Premium on Bond Sale
Sales tax revenue note payable
Total Noncurrent Liabilities
Total Liabilities
NET POSITION
Restricted for debt service
Unassigned
Unrestricted

" Total Net Position

Total Liabilities and Net Position

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statément.

WASHITA COUNTY PUBLIC
FACILITIES AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2016

Primary Government

Schedule 1-00

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities Total

$ 2,326,367.24 2,159,903.86 $ 4,486,271.10
0.00 1,637.51 1,8637.51

0.00 2,700.00 2,700.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
2,326,367.24 2,164,241.37 4,490,608.61
0.00 9,535,487.26 9,535,487.26
0.00 (1,084,517.00) (1,084,517.00)

0.00 380,723.08 380,723.08
0.00 (125,321.34) (125,321.34)

0.00 8,706,372.00 8,706,372.00

$ 2,326,367.24 10,870,613.37 $__ 13,196,980.61
$ 0.00 33,584.38 $ 33,5684.38
0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 500,000.00 500,000.00

0.00 533,584.38 533,584.38

0.00 21,193.37 21,193.37

0.00 8,635,000.00 8,635,000.00

0.00 8,656,193.37 - 8,656,193.37

0.00 9,189,777.75 9,189,777.75

0.00 1,197,341.69 1,197,341.69
2,326,367.24 0.00 2,326,367.24
0.00 483,493.93 483,493.93
2,326,367.24 1,680,835.62 4,007,202.86:

$ _ 2.326,367.24 10,870,613.37 % 13,196,980.61
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WASHITA COUNTY PUBLIC

FACILITIES AUTHORITY

BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUND
JUNE 30, 2016

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Accrued interest receivable
Total Current assets
Non-current assets:
Jail Facilities construction in progress
Bond issuance and discount costs
Less accumulated amortization
Total Non-current assets
Total Assets
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
Accrued Interest Payable
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt
Total Current Liabilities
Noncurrent Liabilities:
Long-term debt
Sales tax revenue note payable
Total Noncurrent Liabilities
Total Liabilities
NET ASSETS

Restricted
Unassigned

Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Fund Eqmty

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Schedule 3-00

Special Revenue
Fund

$  2,326,367.24
0.00

2,326,367 24

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

$ 2,326,367.24

$ 0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 -

0.00

0.00
2,326,367.24

2,326,367.24

"$_ - 2326367.24



WASHITA COUNTY PUBLIC

ITA St
FACIH

LITIES AUTHO

RITY

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
GOVERNMENTAL FUND

Operating revenues

Interest

Miscellaneous

Use tax revenue

Limited Purpose sales tax revenue

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses

Administrative costs
Operating costs

Total operating expenses
Net operating income
Nonoperating revenue (expense)

Interest income
Interest expense

Total nonoperating revenue (expense)

Net income before transfers
Operating Transfers In
Operating Transfers Out

Net income
Net position beginning of year

Restricted for debt service
Unrestricted

Total net position beginning of year

Net position end of year
Restricted for debt service
Unrestricted

Total net position-end of year

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

JUNE 30, 2016

$

Schedule 4-00

Special Revenue

Fund

12,967.11
0.00
155,472.56
692,928.90

861,368.57

0.00
927,280.24

027,280.24

(65,911.67)

0.00
0.00

0.00

(65,911.67)
0.00
(905,800.27)

(971,711.94)

0.00
3,298,079.18

3,208,079.18

0.00
2,326,367.24

2,326,367.24




ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Accrued interest receivable

Prepaid Lease
Accounts receivable

Total Current Assets-
Noncurrent Assets:
Facilities and Equipment
Less accumulated depreciation
Bond issuance and discount costs
Less accumulated amortization
‘Total Noncurrent Assets
Total Assets
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:
Accrued Interest Payable
Accounts Payable
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt
Total Current Liabilities
Noncurrent Liabilities:
Long-term debt
Premium on Bond Sale
Sales tax revenue note payable
Total Noncurrent Liabilitieé
Total Liabilities

NET POSITION

Restricted for debt service
Unrestricted

Total Net Position

" Total Liabilities and Net Position

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

WASHITA COUNTY PUBLIC
FACILITIES AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2016

Schedule 5-00

Enterprise
Fund

$ 2,159,903.86
1,637.51

2,700.00

0.00

2,164,241.37

9,535,487.26

(1,084,517.00)
380,723.08

(125,321.34)

8,708,372.00

$__ 10,870,613.37

$ 33,584.38
0.00
500,000.00

533,584.38

21,193.37
8,635,000.00

8,656,193.37

9,189,777.75

1,197,34169
483,403.93

1,680,835.62

$ 10.870613.37




WASHITA COUNTY PUBLIC
FACILITIES AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2016

Operating revenues

Miscellaneous $
Total operating revenues

Operating expenses

Amortization
Depreciation
Operating costs

Total operating expenses
Net operating income
Nonoperating revenue (expense)

Interest, dividend income
Interest expense

Total nonoperating revenue (expense)

Net income before transfers
Operating Transfers In
Operating Transfers Out

Net income
Net position beginning of year
Restricted for debt service
- Unrestricted
Total net position beginning of year
Net position end of year

Restricted for debt service
Unrestricted

Total net position end of year $

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Schedule 6-00

Enterprise
Fund

0.00

0.00

17,456.53
280,172.00
9,817.86

307,446.39

(307,446.39)

246.76
(409,075.00)

(408,828.24)

(716,274.63)
1,393,800.27
(488,000.00)

189,525.64

1,188,474.80
302,835.18

1,491,309.98

1197.341.69
483,493.93

1,680,835.62




WASHITA COUNTY PUBLIC
FACILITIES AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
PROPRIETARY FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2016

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Cash operating revenue
Cash operating expenses

Net Cash Provided From Operations

Cash Flows From Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Operating transfers in
Operating transfers out
Cash paid for property, plant and equipment
Cash paid for intangible assets
Principal paid on debt
Bond issuance and discount costs
Interest expense
Premium on bond sale
Loan proceeds from new debt

Net Cash Flows Provided By (Used For) Capital and Related Financing Activities

Cash Flows From Investing Activities:
Proceeds from Loans
Interest/dividend income

Net Cash Flows Provided (Used) by Investing Activities

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year

Reconciliation of Net Operating Income to Net
Cash Provided from Operating Activities:
Net Operating Income
Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net
Cash Provided by Operating Activities:
Depreciation
Amortization
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities:
(Increase) Decrease in Accrued Interest Receivable
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Lease

Net Cash Provided From Operating Activities

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Schedule 7-00

Enterprise
Fund

0.00
(5,800.00)

(5,800.00)

1,393,800.27
(488,000.00)
0
0
(485,000.00)
0.00
(410,287.50)
0.00
0.00

10,612.77

0.00
246.76

248.76

4,859.53
2,154,944.33

2,1569,903.86

(307,446.39)
280,172.00
17,456.53

3,817.86
200.00

(5,800.00)
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
WASHITA COUNTY
JBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY
CORDELL, OKLAHOMA

JUNE 30, 2016

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies’

A. Reporting Entity ‘

The Washita County Public Facilities Authority (the “Trust™) is a public trust created
under a Trust Indenture dated March 16, 2009 under the provisions of Title 60, Oklahoma
Statutes 2001, Sections176 et seq., the Oklahoma Public Trust Act and other applicable
statutes and laws of the State of Oklahoma. The purpose of the Trust is to provide funds
to design, contract, equip and furnish a new County Jail building. Accordingly, on
December 1, 2009, the. Trust and Wells Fargo (the “Trustee”) approved a bond trust
indenture (the “Original Indenture”) providing for issuance.of sales tax revenue bonds in
the aggregate principal amount of $11,765,000. ' '

The governing body of the Washita County Public Facilities Authority, Cordell,
Oklahoma, is governed by five trustees consisting of: one County Commissioner, County
Sherriff, and three citizens of the County appointed by the Commissioners, none of
whom may be elected officials. The Clerk serves as a non-voting Secretary -Treasurer.
The Authority is considered a component unit of Washita County.

In evaluating how to define the Trust, for financial reporting purposes, management has
considered all potential component units. The decision to include a potential component
unit in the reporting entity was made by applying the criteria established by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The basic -- but not the only --
criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting entity is the
- governing body's ability to exercise oversight responsibility. ~The most significant -
manifestation of this ability is financial interdependency. Other manifestations of the
ability to exercise oversight responsibility included, but are not limited to, the selection of
. governing authority, the de51gnatron of management, the ability to s1gmﬁcanﬂy influence

‘operation, and accountabrhty for fiscal matters. - A second criterion used in evaluatmg
potential component units is the scope of public service. Application of this criterion

involves consrdenng whether the activity benefits the Trust and/or its citizens, or whether - -
- the actrvrty is conducted within the geograph1c boundaries of the Trust and is generally

- available o its patrons. A third criterion used to evaluate potent1a1 component units for .

inclusion -or exclusion from the reporting entity is the existence of special financing
. relationships regardless of whether the Trust is able to exercise oversight respon‘sibilities. -

_'Based upon the apphcatton of these cr1ter1a there are no potent1a1 component umts_t_

' 1neluded in the Trust S reportmg entity.



- NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
WASHITA COUNTY
PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY
CORDELL, OKLAHOMA
JUNE 30, 2016

Suminarv Qf Significant Accounting Policies, (Continued)

Reporting Entity (Continued)

The Washita County Public Facilities Authority, as a public trust created under the
provisions of Title 60, Oklahoma Statutes 1991, Sections 176 et seq, has the ability to.
issue “tax exempt” bonds. Because of this ability to issue tax exempt bonds directly to
the public, the Trust is being reported on as a governmental organization.

"B. Basis of PreSentation

Authoritv-wide Financial Statements

The Statements of Net Assets and Statement of Activities display information about the
reporting authority as a whole. They include all funds of the reporting entity except for
fiduciary funds. The statements distinguish between governmental and business-type
activities. Governmental activities generally are financed through taxes,
~ intergovernmental revenues, and. other non-exchange revenues. Business-type activities
- are financed in whole or in part by fees charged to external parties for goods or services.

Fund Financiél Statements

Fund Financial statements of the reporting entity are organized into funds, each of which
is considered to be separate accounting entities. Each fund is accounted for by providing
a separate set of self-balancing accounts that constitute its assets, liabilities, fund equity,
revenues, and expenditures/expenses. Funds are organized into three major categories: -
governmental, proprietary, and fiduciary. ‘An emphasis is placed on major funds within
the governmental and proprietary categories. A fund is considered major if it is the

: pnmary operatmg fund of the Trust or meets.or meets the foHovmng crltena )

1. Total assets, liabilities, revenues, or expend1ture/expenses or the 1nd1v1dua1
governmental fund or enterprise fund are at least 10 per cent of the_
. correspondmg total for all govemmental and enterpnse fund T

2. Total assets habﬂmes‘ revenues, or expendltures/expenses or the individual
governmental fund or enterprise fund are at least 5 percent of the total for all .
govemmental and enterpnse funds combmed L S T




NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
WASHITA COUNTY
PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORIT?Y
COR]_)ELL OKLAHOMA
JUNE 30, 2016 A

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, (Continued)

Basis of Presentation (Continued)

Measurement Focus

On the government-wide Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities, both
governmental and business-like activities are presented using the econormc resources
measurement focus as defined in item b below.

1. All governmental funds utilize a “current financial resources” measurement focus.
Only current financial assets and liabilities are generally included on their balance
sheets. Their operating statements present sources and uses of available spendable
financial resources during a given period. These funds use fund balance as their
measure of spendable financial resources at the end of the period.

2. The proprietary fund utilizes an “economic resources” measurement focus. The
- accounting objective of this measurement focus are the determination of operating
income, changes in net assets (or cost recovery), financial position and cash flows.
All assets and liabilities (whether current or noncurrent) associated with their
activities are reported. Proprietary fund equity is classified as net assets. ’

3. Agency funds are not involved in the measurement of results of operations; therefore
measurement focus is not apphcable to them

Fund Accounting

The Trust uses funds to report on its financial posrtron and the results of its operations.
Fund -accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid ‘financial
management by segregating transactions related to certain Trust functions or activities.'A
fund is. a separate accounting entity with a self- balancmg set of accounts. Funds are

classified into three categories:. governmental proprretary and ﬁducrary Each category, SRR

B 'm turn, is drvrded into separate "fund types."




NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
WASHITA COUNTY
- PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY
CORDELL, OKLAHOMA '
- JUNE 30, 2016

A Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, (Continued)

Basis of Presentation (Continued)

- Fund Accounting.- (Continued)

Governmental funds are used to account for all or most of a government’s general
activities, including the collection and disbursement of earmarked monies (special
revenue funds). :

Governmental: Special Revenue Funds

Limited Purpose Sales Tax Fund: Monies in the Limited Purpose Sales Tax
Fund are derived from the limited purpose sales tax collected by Washlta County
and is used for funding the requirements of the Trust Indenture.

Proprietary: Enterprise Funds

. Bond Fund: Monies in the Bond Fund are.derived from transfers from the
Limited Purpose Sales Tax Fund and investment income and are used for debt
service. The Bond Fund will operate as a sinking fund '

Construction Fund: Monies in the Construction Fund are derived from the sale
of bonds and investment income and are used for pmJ ect costs.

Fiduciary Fund: Washita County Public facilities authority did not operate any
fiduciary funds.

- Basis of Acedu_nting .

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenditures are recegnized in the
. accounts and reported in the financial statements. Basis of accounting relates to the
. timing of the measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied.. = -

All goverﬁmental type funds are accounted for ﬁsirtg the modified accrual basis of
accounting. Revenues are recognized when they become measurable and available as net

... -current assets Expendltures are - recogmzed at the t1me the related fund 11ab1hty 15'
"-Q-.mcurred R . 5 . : S




NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
WASHITA COUNTY
- PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY
' - CORDELL, OKLAHOMA
- JUNE 30, 2016

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, (Continued)

Basis of Accounting, Continued

All proprietary fund types are accounted for on a flow of economic resources
- measurement focus. With this measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities associated
with the operation of this fund are included on the balance sheet. The accrual basis of
accounting is utilized by the proprictary fund type. Under this basis of accounting,
revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when the related
liability is incurred.

Budgets and Budgetary A¢counting

The Trust did not formally adopt a budget for the spec1al revenue fund. The budget
presented is the amount of the requ1red annual debt service.

Assets, Liabilities and Fund E‘quity

Cash and Cash Equivalents - For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Trust
considers all cash on hand, demand deposits and highly liquid investments, with an
original maturity of three months or less when purchased, to be cash and cash
equivalents.

_ Investments - The Trust had no investments at June 30, 2016.

Property Tax Revenues - The Trust is not authonzed by state laW to levy property taxes.

. Inventorles - The Trust had no 1nventory at June 30 2016

. leed Assets and Propertv, Plant and Equipment - The Trust is constructmg a Jaﬂ
facﬂlty for Washita County

Bond Issuance and Dlscount Costs - Bond issuance and dlscount costs are capltahzed
and amortized over the terms of the bonds using the straight line method of amortization.

Long-Term Debt - Long-term debt is recogrized as  liability of the enterprise fund. |
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Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, (Continued)

Assets, Liabilities and Fund Equity, ( Continued) A

Net Assets — Unrestﬂcted/Unassigned represents funds not encumbered by -vendor
invoices or legal contracts and restricted funds are set aside for debt service.

Inter-fund Transactions - Quasi-external transactions are accounted for as revenues,
expenditures or expenses. Transactions that constitute reimbursements to a fund or
expenditures/expenses initially made from it that are properly applicable to another fund,
are recorded as expenditures/expenses in the fund that is reimbursed.

All other inter-fund transactions, except quasi-external transactions and reimbursements,
are reported as transfers. - Nonrecurring or non-routine permanent transfers of equity are
reported as residual equity transfers. All other inter-fund transfers are reported as
operating transfers. ' :

Income Taxes - The Washita County Public Facilities Au_thority is a political subdivision
of Washita County, which is a political subdivision of the State of Oklahoma, and
. therefore, is exempt from federal and state income taxes.

Use of Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally

accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions
_that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets

and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues
 and expenses during the reportmg perlod Accordmgly, actual results could dlffer from{
c those estlmates : : ' :

.Cash and Investments - The Trust’s cash balances at June 30 2016 were completely
msured or collaterahzed by federal depos1t insurance. .

.. Accounts Pavable - Accounts payable in the Trust are composed of payables 0

construction venders. There wete $O 00 of unpaid i 1nvo1ces as of June 30, 2016.
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Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, (Continued)

Assets, Liabilities and Fund Equity, (Continued)

Inter-fund Recelvables and Pavables - There were no- inter- fund recelvables or
payables at June 30, 2016 :

General Long-Term Debt - A Sales Tax Revenue Note Series 2009 has been issued by
the Trust for the Washita County Public Facilities construction project. This note is
required to be fully paid over 20 years. General long-term debt of the Trust consists of
$11,765,000 of sales tax revenue note payable. Debt service requirements are payable
solely from the net assets and future revenues of the three-fourths of one cent (3/4 cent)
sales tax imposed on Washita County. The Trust has created a security interest in the
Sales Tax Revenue of Washita County.

The following is a summary of the long term debt transactions of the Trust for the year
ended June 30, 2016

Sales Tax Revenue
Note Series

2009
Balance June 30, 2015 $ 9,620,000.00
Additions -~ ' 0.00
Retirements » 485,000.00

Balance, June 30,2016 $___ 9,135,000.00
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General Long—Term Debt, (Continued)

A brief description of the outstanding Sales Tax Revenue Note Series 2009 at June 30,
2016, is set forth below:

Date of | Bond Interest | Date of Final Total Amonnt Total Amount
Issue Rates Maturity Issued Outstanding
12-1-09 | 3.00-5.00% 12-01-29 $ 11,765,000.00 | $ 9,135,000.00
$ 11,765,000.00 | $ 9,135,000.00

The annual debt service requirements for retirements of the Sales Tax Revenue Note
Series 2009 note principal and payment of interest are as follows:

Year End June 30

Principal Interest Total
2017 $ 500,000.00 395,012.50 | § 895,012.50
2018 515,000.00 ~ 378,257.50 893,257.50
2019 535,000.00 . 359,605.00 894,605.00
2020 555,000.00 338,885.00 | - 893,885.00
2021 575,000.00 316,562.50 891,562.50
Thereafter 6,455,000.00 1,517,793.75 - 7,972,793.75
Total $1 9,135,000.00 3,306,116.25 | §| 12,441,116.25

The interest expense on the general long-term debt incurred during the year ended June
30, 2016 was: '

Total )
$409,075.00 - - - -

| . Interest Expense .

Revenues, Expenditures and Expenses

-~ Sales Tax Revenues The Trust receives sales tax revenue from Washita County
- under a debt service agreement with the Wells Fargo. This sales tax revenue is -
* three-fourths of one cent (3/4 cent) for all county sales for the Sales Tax Revenue
) Note Bonds Payable Senes 2009 A

. Interest Income The Trust recelves mterest on temporary mvestments made s

durmg the year n the debt serv1ce funds




NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
WASHITA COUNTY _
PUBLIC FACILITIES AUTHORITY
CORDELL, OKLAHOMA
JUNE 30, 2016

Revenues, Expenditures and Expenses - Continued

Expenditures and Expense - The Trust expenses include administrative fees for
the trustee, annual audit fee, interest expense, depreciation, the amortization of
bond issuance and discount costs, and reimbursement to Washita County for a
portion of the operating and maintenance expenses. The Trust has no employees
or payroll costs.

Transfers

Operating Transactions Transfers In Transfers Out

Special Revenue Fund:

Enterprise Fund $ 0.00 $ 905,800.27
Enterprise Fund: 905,800.27 0.00 -
Special Revenue Fund :
. Total S $ 905,800.27 $ 905,800.27
Other Transfers ' ‘
. Enterprise Fund : ‘
Bond Fund $ 0.00 488,000.00
Construction Fund - 488.,000.00 0.00
‘ $ 488,000.00 488,000.00
Risk Management -

Insurance Coverage Washlta County prov1des all msurance coverage for the Trust

- Subsequent Events '

The Authonty has evaluated subsequent events through May 9, 2017 which is the- date =
< the ﬁnanmal statements were issued, noting there were no events that affect the ﬁnanmal
_ statements as of June 30, 2016. - :




REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION




WASHITA COUNTY PUBLIC
FACILITIES AUTHORITY

Schedule 8-00

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

Operating revenues:

Interest

Grant

Use tax Revenue

Limited purpose sales tax revenue

Total operating revenues
Operating expenses:
Administrative costs
Operating expenses

Total expenditures
Net operating income
Net income before transfers

Operating Transfers in

Operating Transfers Out

~ Net Income
Net assets beginning of year .

Restricted

Unassigned

Total net assets beginning of year

Net assets end of year

Restricted

Unassigned

Total net assets end of year

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2016

Special Revenue Fund

Variance
Favorable
Budget Actual (Unfavorable)
0.00 12,967.11 12,967.11
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 155,472.58 155,472.56
0.00 692,928.90 692,928.90
0.00 861,368.57 861,368.57
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 927,280.24 (927,280.24)
0.00 927,280.24 (927,280.24)
0.00 (65,911.67) (65,911.67)
0.00 0.00 0.00
(3,298,079.18) {905,800.27) . 2,392,278.91
(3,298,079.18) (971,711.94) 2,326,367.24
0.00 0.00 0.00
3,298,079.18 3,298,079.18 3,298,079.18
3,298,079.18 3,298,079.18 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
~ 0.00 2,326,367.24 2,326,367.24
0.00 2,326,367.24 2,326,367.24
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ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Accrued Interest receivable
Prepaid Lease
Account receivable

Total Current Assets

OTHER ASSETS
Facilities and Equipment
Less accumulated depreciation
Bond issuance and discount costs
Less accumulated amortization

Total Other Assets

Total Assets

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accrued interest payable
Accounts Payable
Current Portion of Long-Term Debt

Total Current Liabilities

LONG TERM LIABILITIES:
Premium on Bond Sale
- Revenue Bonds Payable

Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS:

Restricted for debt service
Unrestricted

. Total Net Assets

Total Liabilities and Net Assets

WASHITA COUNTY PUBLIC
FACILITIES AUTHORITY

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF NET ASSETS

ENTERPRISE FUND ACCOUNTS
JUNE 30, 2016

Schedule 9-00

Construction Note/Bond
Fund Fund Total
$ 928,977.79 3 1,230,926.07 $ 2,159,903.86
1,637.51° 0.00 1,837.51
2,700.00 0.00 2,700.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
933,;315.30 1,230,926.07 2,164,241.37
9,535,487.26 0.00 9,535,487.26
(1,084,517.00) 0.00 (1,084,517.00)
380,723.08 0.00 380,723.08
(125,321.34) 0.00 (125,321.34)
8,706,372.00 0.00 8,706,372.00
$ 963968730 % 1,230,8926.07 $ 10,870,613.37
$ 0.00 $ 33,584.38 % 33,584.38
0.00 0.00 0.00
500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00
500,000.00 33,584.38 533,584.38
21,193.37 0.00 21,193.37
8,635,000.00 0.00 8,635,000.00
8,656,193.37 - 0.00 8,656‘,193.37
9,156,193.37 33,584.38 9,189,777.75
0.00 1,197,341.69 1,197,341.69
483,493.93 0.00 483,493.93
483,493.93 . 1,197,341.69 . 1,680,835.62 '
'$ 9,639,687,30 $- 1,230,926.07 - $ 10,870,613.37




Schedule 10-00
WASHITA COUNTY PUBLIC
FACILITIES AUTHORITY
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS
ENTERPRISE FUND ACCOUNTS
JUNE 30, 2016

Construction Note/Bond
Fund Fund Total
Operating revenues
Miscellaneous revenue 0.00 $ 0.00 0.00
Total operating revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00
Operating expenses
Amortization 17,456.53 0.00 . 17,456.53
Depreciation 280,172.00 0.00 280,172.00
Operating costs 9,817.86 0.00 9,817.86
Total operating expenses 307,446.39 0.00 307,446.39
Net operating income (307,446.39) 0.00 (307,446.39)
Nonoperating revenue (expense)
Interest, dividend income 105.14 141.62 246.76
Interest expense 0.00 (409,075.00) (409,075.00)
Total nonoperating revenue (expense) 105.14 {(408,933.38) (408,828.24)
Net income before transfers (307,341.25) (408,933.38) (716,274.63)
Operating Transfers in 488,000.00 905,800.27 1,383,800.27
Operating Transfers Out 0.00 (488,000.00) (488,000.00)
Net income 180,658.75 8,866.89 189,525.64
Net assets beginning of year :
Restricted for debt service v 0.00 1,188,474.80 1,188,474.80
Unrestricted 302,835.18 0.00 302,835.18
Total net assets beginning of year 302,835.18 1,188,474.80 1,491,309.98
Net assets end of year
Restricted for debt service 0.00 1,197,341.69 1,197,341.69
Unrestricted 483,493.893 0.00 483,493.93
Total net assets end of year 483,493.93 $ 1,197,34169 $

1,680,835.62
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BRiTTDN KUYKENBALL & MELLER
"CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTIN G AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED
- ON'AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 1N
"~ ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

o The Honorable Board of Trustees s
Washrta County Public Facilities Authorrty
Cordell, Oklahoma

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United
. States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial
statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the
aggregate remaining fund information of Washita -County Public Facilities Authority, Cordell,
Oklahoma, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2016, and the related notes to the financial
statements; which collectively comprise Washita County Public Facilities Authority, Cordell,
Oklahoma’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated May 9, 2017.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Washita County
Public Facilities Authority, Cordell, Oklahoma's internal control over financial reporting
(internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for
the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opmron on the effectivenéss of the entity’s internal control. Accordmgly, we do
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the’ entrty s internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists 'when the desrgn or op_eratron of a control does not allow
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
" prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a =
- deficiency, or:a combination of deficiencies, in- internal control such that. there is a reasonable. = -~
" possibility that a material mrsstatement of the entity’s financial statements will niot be prevented,
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
~ combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a materral weakness yet -
' 1mportant enough to merit attentron by those charged wrth governanee v : '

Our consrderatron of 1nterna1 control was for the limited purpose desorrbed in the ﬁrst paragraph .

- of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be - -
':"rnaterral weaknesses or srgmﬁeant deﬁerencres ‘Given these limitations, dunng our audit we did
~pot” identify any deficiericies in internal control that we -consider- to be rnatenal Weaknesses

However materlal weaknesses rnay exist that have not been 1dent1f1ed ‘
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Compliance and Other Mattérs

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Washita County Public Facilities
‘Authority, Cordell, Oklahoma's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we
performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such’
an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters
that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Sz‘anda}*ds_ in the United States of
America.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of
the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other

purpose. -
Bopksn, Krsghomdoll % Ty,

BRITTON, KUYKENDALL AND MILLER-
Certified Public Accountants

Weatherford, Oklahoma
May 9, 2017
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